

2023-2024

Winter Youth Junior Gold Qualifier

Silva Lanes

3010 Eubank NE Albuquerque, NM 87111

Sunday, January 14, 2024

Check-in Starts at 7:00 AM Bowling Starts at 8:00 AM

All current USBC Youth members are eligible to enter.

Pre-registration is recommended but not required

(See reverse side for Tournament rules).





Junior Gold spots sponsored in part by Silva Lanes & CNM USBC!!

Junior Gold Championship Qualifier for

2024 Junior Gold Championships to be held in Detroit, MI

Advancement ratio (at least 1:8)

Up to Six Divisions offered: -

U18 Boys & Girls -birthdates between 8/1/05-7/31/08
U15 Boys & Girls -birthdates between 8/1/08-7/31/11
U12 Boys & Girls -birthdates between 8/1/11-later

Divisions U12, U15 & U18 may be combined at Tournament Director's discretion. Partial qualifier advancement may be available depending upon number of entries. (Additional fees may apply.)

Must be a Junior Gold member to participate in the qualifier.

Junior Gold memberships sold on site: U18 & U15 memberships - \$30.00 U12 memberships - \$10.00

	Prize Fund	Lineage	Processing Fee	Total Fees	
Basic Entry Fee ONLY	\$ 5	\$15	\$5	\$25	
Jr Gold U12	\$15	\$15	\$5	\$35	
Jr Gold U15	\$20	\$15	\$5	\$40	
Jr Gold U18	\$25	\$15	\$5	\$45	

Bowler Name		USBC#	<u>Gender:</u>		ENTRY
Parent Name		-	Male ☐ Female ☐		#
Address		Date of Birth:	<u>Division:</u> U12 ☐ U15 ☐ U18 ☐		
City, State, Zip		1 1			
Email		@	JG Qualifier Fee	\$	
Phone #	,	Office Verified: USBC membership	JG Membership Fee	\$	
Last 4 of SSN	XXX-XX	JR Gold Membership Age Division	Basic Entry Fee ONLY	\$	
			TOTAL PAID	\$	

TOURNAMENT RULES

- 1. All current USBC Youth members are eligible to enter.
- 2 Junior Gold membership is not required to bowl in the tournament.
- 3 Junior Gold entrants MUST be current Junior Gold members or purchase membership on site.
- 4 Tournament format shall consist of five games across a minimum of 10 lanes. All scores will be scratch.
- 5. Bowlers will be assigned to the appropriate division based on the following:

U18 Boys & Girls-birthdates between 8/1/05-7/31/08

U15 Boys & Girls - birthdates between 8/1/08-7/31/11

U12Boys & Girls-birthdates between 8/1/011-later

- 6 At the tournament manager's discretion, Girls and Boys in the age division will be combined and contested without regard to gender or those bowlers will be moved to the next highest age bracket for competition. In the event of entry forfeit, tournament manager may re-assign the entry to a qualified bowler.
- 7. Lane assignments will be assigned upon check-in at the event.
- 8 All participants will bowl five games of qualifying with each participant moving to a new pair after each game. Standings after five games will decide who earns an entry to Junior Gold Championships. A tie will be determined by a 9th and 10th frame roll off
- 9 One paid entry to the 2024 USBC Junior Gold Championships in Detroit, MI July 12-20, 2024 for U12, U15 & U18 will be awarded for at least one in every eight entries (at least 1:8), or major fraction thereof in a division. Entry will be paid directly to USBC by tournament management. The participant beyond the ratio (at least 1:8) will have the option of entering the Junior Gold by paying 1/2 of the Junior Gold entry. The tournament will pay the other half. Any excess fees collected will go to future Junior Gold Qualifier spots.
- 10. <u>Dress code:</u> Tournament management will determine if the uniform worn by the participant is acceptable. If the uniform is deemed unacceptable, the participant will be required to change immediately, or will be removed from competition.
 - <u>Shirts</u> Competitors shall provide their own bowling shirt with a collared, V-neck, rib-lined or banded necklines. Mock collar must be a minimum of three-quarters of an inch. All shirts must have finished sleeves for all competition. Females may wear a sleeveless shirt with a butterfly collar only if the sleeves are finished.

<u>Pants</u> Male participants are required to wear slacks. Slacks must not contain drawstring waists or elastic bottoms. Slacks must have a zipper and a button to be eligible. Jeans are not permitted.

Female participants are required to wear slacks, skirts, capris, skorts, or walking shorts. All skirts, skorts, capris or walking shorts must be below the competitor's fingertips when they are standing and their arms are hanging loosely at their side. Jeans and yoga pants are not permitted.

<u>Headgear</u> – No covering or sunglasses can be worn while practicing or competing (hats, caps or bandanas, etc.) Male participants cannot wear any headgear while practicing or competing, unless a request is made in writing and approved prior to the event. <u>Electronic Devices</u> – No electronic devices will be permitted during event other than score keeping applications.

- 11. Only cash or credit cards will be accepted.
- 12 Coaching during competition will be permitted, however the participant must meet their coach at the back of the bowler's area. Coaches and spectators are not permitted in the bowler's area.
- 13 All other matters will be decided in accordance with USBC rules by the tournament manager. Decisions of the tournament manager will be final.

TOURNAMENT MANAGER: Delfina Eddington (505) 250-8214 and ON-SITE DIRECTOR: Tom Ellis FAX entry form to (505) 266-8532 or email form to manager@cnm-usbc.com; and call Delfina (505) 265-9158 with credit card information. You may also take entry form to the CNM USBC association office located at 125 Jackson St NE Albuquerque, NM 87108 during normal office hours Monday -Thursday 9:30 am to 3:30 pm.